

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT NO. 18-0369 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000 FOR CANNABIS CULTIVATION COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS PILOT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2019, the County of Nevada adopted an ordinance to allow commercial medical cannabis cultivation in certain areas of Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Agriculutral Commissioner is required to conduct inspections at cannabis cultivation sites related to Weights and Measures and Pesticide Regulation; and

WHEREAS, the CDFA and the Agricultural Commissioner have a long working history together on inspection programs; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to participate in a pilot program with CDFA's CalCannabis Licensing Division regarding cannabis cultivation compliance inspections and educational outreach activities through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, CDFA's CalCannabis Licensing Division has agreed to reimburse the County for said inspections in an amount up to \$20,000; and

WHEREAS, funds when received will be deposited into the Agricultural Commissioners budget code 0101-20601-301-1000/441530.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada that Agreement No. 18-0369, by and between the County of Nevada and the California Department of Food and Agriculture in an amount not to exceed \$20,000 for cannabis cultivation compliance, for the period of May 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County.